

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 24-1422
Dubuque County Case No. CVCV115206**

BEECHER STORE INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES DIVISION

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HON. THOMAS J. BITTER

AMENDED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT BEECHER STORE, INC.

KEVIN C. RIGDON (#AT0011385)
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8705
Email: crigdon@bradleyriley.com
THEODORE T. APPEL (#AT0014941)
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8769
Email: tappel@bradleyriley.com
OLIVIA A. McGOVERN (#AT0015751)
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8794

Email: omcgovern@bradleyriley.com
of

BRADLEY & RILEY PC

2007 First Avenue SE

P.O. Box 2804

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2804

Phone: (319) 363-0101

Fax: (319) 363-9824

ATTORNEYS FOR BEECHER STORE
INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	9
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Iowa Code section 123.50(3) Imposes a Progressive Civil Penalty Scheme for Habitual Violators that is Subject to Strict Construction and Recidivist Principles. Otherwise, the Statute Fails to Operate Effectively. The Appellate Court should Reverse and Remand for the Dismissal of a Second Violation.....	14
A. Error Preservation.....	14
B. Standard of Review	15
C. Iowa Code section 123.50(3) Imposes a Progressive Civil Penalty Scheme that Should be Subject to Strict Construction and Recidivist Principles.	17
D. The ABD’s imposition of a Second Violation on the Same Date is Incompatible with Iowa Code section 123.50’s Plain Text, Scheme, and Purpose.....	24
II. Alternatively, Iowa Code section 123.50(3) is Void for Vagueness .	31
A. Error Was Sufficiently Preserved on Beecher’s Void for Vagueness Argument.....	31

B. Standard of Review33

C. Iowa Code section 123.50(3) does not Provide Sufficient
Guidance and Invites Arbitrary Enforcement in Violation of the
Due Process Clause..... 33

CONCLUSION 36

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....36

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2016)	31
<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverage Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	16
<i>Brewbaker v. State Bd. of Regents</i> , 843 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	14
<i>Carreras v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2022)	19
<i>Eddy v. Casey’s General Store, Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1992)	21
<i>Envil’ L. and Policy Cntr. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 989 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2023)	16
<i>Estate of Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Homes, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023)..	
.....	25
<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 895 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 2017).	31
<i>Jensen v. Nelson</i> , 19 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 1945)	25
<i>Kirby v. Alcoholic Bev. Control Appeals Bd.</i> , 47 Cal. App.3d 874 (1975).....	23
<i>Lagandaon v. Aschroft</i> , 383 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012)	34
<i>Mason v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 826 A.2d 433 (Md. 2003).....	26
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Motif, Ltd. v. Iowa Department of Commerce-Alcoholic Beverages Division</i> . No. 11-0793, 2012 WL 170211 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2022).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Nash Finch Co., v. City Council of City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 672 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 2003).....	<i>en passim</i>
<i>Ngwangwa v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1538, 2024 WL 4615628 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2024).....	16, 26, 27

<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 879 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2016).....	25, 27
<i>P.M. Lattner Manufacturing Co. v. Rife</i> , 2 N.W.3d 859 (Iowa 2024).....	15
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8, 13 (Iowa 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Schoenberger v. Acuity</i> , No. 22-1613, 2023 WL 2908622 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2023).....	33
<i>Simmons v. State Public Defender</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010).....	35
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	14
<i>Star Equipment, Ltd. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014).....	25
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , No. 09-1457, 2010 WL 5276884 (Iowa Dec. 17, 2010)	31
<i>State v. Conley</i> , 222 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1974)	10, 21, 24
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 191 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1971)	20
<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022).....	33
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	34
<i>State v. Sheets</i> , 338 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 1983)	26
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 67 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001).....	26
<i>State v. Stem</i> , 50 S.E.2d 175 (S.C. 1948)	19
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 982 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2022).....	31
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006).....	31
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022).....	19
<i>Walnut Brewery, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Commerce-Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 775 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	16, 27, 28
<i>Walsh v. Kirby</i> , 529 P.2d 33 (Cal. 1974) (<i>en banc</i>).....	<i>en passim</i>

<i>Washington v. Dist. of Columbia Dept. of Public Works</i> , 954 A.2d 945 (D.C.C. 2008)	19
<i>Winster v. Hardester</i> , 98 So.2d 629 (Miss. 1957)	22

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	33
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 9	33

Statutes:

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 24755.1	23
Iowa Code § 4.6	27
Iowa Code § 17A.19	12, 15
Iowa Code § 123.1	19
Iowa Code § 123.17	18, 30
Iowa Code § 123.30	17
Iowa Code § 123.31	17
Iowa Code § 123.38	19
Iowa Code § 123.39	18, 28, 35
Iowa Code § 123.49	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 123.50	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 123.50A	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 453A.22	18, 20

Iowa Court Rules:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	10
------------------------	----

Secondary Sources:

23 Am. Jur., p. 638, Forfeitures and Penalties, par. 47 22

36 Am. Jur. 2d Forfeitures and Penalties § 8 (Aug. 2024 Update) 19

Date, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024) 25

48 C.J.S. Intoxicating Liquors § 544 (May 2024 Update) 21

Department of Revenue, *Iowa Program for Alcohol Compliance Training (I-Pact)*
<https://revenue.iowa.gov/education-outreach/alcohol-tobacco/iowa-program-alcohol-compliance-training-i-pact>..... 29

Period, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024) 26

S.F. 2261, 80th GA, 2d Sess. explanation (Iowa 2004)
<https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=80&ba=S-5068> 25

3 Norman J. Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction* § 59.2 (6th ed. 2001).. 19
